
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Blackman, Corall, Cormie, Forsyth, 
Grant, Graham, Len Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, Malone, 
Nathan Morrison, Reynolds and Townson.
 

Town House,
ABERDEEN 21 January 2013

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2013 at 10.00 am.

JANE G MACEACHRAN
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

1  EXEMPT BUSINESS  

1.1  Determination of Exempt Business  

2  MINUTES AND INFORMAL BUSINESS  

2.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 20 November 2012  (Pages 5 - 16)

2.2  Minute of Meeting of the Sports Ground Advisory Group of 2 November 
2012  (Pages 17 - 20)

2.3  Informal Business Statement  (Pages 21 - 22)

3  APPLICATION FOR GRANT, RENEWAL OF VARIATION OF LICENCES - List 
of Applications  (Pages 23 - 26)

Public Document Pack



3.1  Application for a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Top Floor 
Left, 88 Bon Accord Street  (Pages 27 - 34)

3.2  Application for a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 53 
Bannermill Place  (Pages 35 - 50)

3.3  Application for a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 72 
Sunnyside Road  (Pages 51 - 62)

3.4  Application for a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat 1, 438 
Union Street  (Pages 63 - 66)

3.5  Application for a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat 2, 438 
Union Street  (Pages 67 - 70)

3.6  Application for a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 31 
Auchinyell Road  (Pages 71 - 74)

3.7  Application for Grant of a Public Entertainment Licence - Dyce Parish 
Church  (Pages 75 - 78)

3.8  Application for the Renewal of a Theatre Licence - Westpark School, 
Aberdeen City Council  (Pages 79 - 82)

3.9  Application for the Grant of a Late Hours Catering Licence - 1A Chapel 
Street, H&G (Abd) Ltd  (Pages 83 - 84)

3.10  Application for the Variation of a Late Hours Catering Licence - McDonalds, 
117 Union Street, Benville Restaurants Ltd  (Pages 85 - 86)

3.11  Application for the Grant of a Skin Piercing & Tattooing Licence - 
Magdalena Klimkiewicz  (Pages 87 - 88)

3.12  Application for the Grant of a Second Hand Dealer - John Wilson  (Pages 
89 - 90)

3.13  Application for the Grant of a Street Trader (Hot Food) Licence - Karen Sim  
(Pages 91 - 94)

3.14  Application for the Grant of a Taxi Driver Licence - Douglas Thomson  
(Pages 95 - 96)

4  REPORTS  



4.1  Late Hours Catering - Variation of Conditions - CG/13/008  (Pages 97 - 98)

4.2  Variation of Taxi and Private Hire Drivers' Licence Conditions - Statutory 
Updates in respect of Medical Exemptions - CG/13/014  (Pages 99 - 116)

5  COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT  

5.1  Committee Business Statement  (Pages 117 - 118)

6  Application for Grant, Renewal or Variation of Licences - List of Applications 
to be Heard in Private  

6.1  Application for Landlord Registration  

6.2  Application for the Grant of a Market Operator Licence  

6.3  Application for the Renewal of a Late Hours Catering Licence  

6.4  Application for the Grant of a Taxi Driver Licence  

6.5  Application for the Grant of a Street Trader Licence  

Website: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

To access the Information Bulletins for this Committee please use the following link:
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13012&path=13004

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark Masson, 
tel. 52(2989) or e-mail mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13012&path=13004


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75

Agenda Item 3.7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



Page 79

Agenda Item 3.8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



Page 87

Agenda Item 3.11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



Page 91

Agenda Item 3.13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95

Agenda Item 3.14



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE:  Licensing      
 
DATE:  29 January 2013     
 
DIRECTOR:  Stewart Carruth    
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Variation of Taxi and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence 
Conditions - Statutory Updates in respect of Medical Exemptions     
 
REPORT NUMBER:  CG/13/014 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The purpose of the report is to propose necessary legislative updates 
to: 
 
a. The Conditions Applicable to Taxi Drivers’ Licences (see appendix 

1); and 
b. The Conditions Applicable to Private Hire Car Drivers’ Licences 

(see appendix 2). 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 

That the Licensing Committee: 
 

a. endorse in principle the proposed amendments to the conditions;  
b. instruct officers to carry out the statutory variation procedure; and 
c. report back to the Committee to finalise the procedure. 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
None. 

 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

The legal implications are that it is necessary to amend the conditions 
in order that they are consistent with current disability legislative 
requirements.  
 
The amendments should assist with clarifying the position in relation to 
drivers’ medical exemptions. 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 4.2



5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 

Ensuring that the taxi and private hire driver’s conditions are up to date 
with regard to disability legislation shall assist the Committee (and the 
Council) in meeting its public sector equality duty. 

 
a. Requirement to Carry Wheelchair Passengers

The change to conditions (condition 20 taxis) and (condition 19 private 
hire) is to clarify the terms of accessible vehicle drivers’ medical 
exemptions in respect of their duties to wheelchair passengers. 
 
This amendment also explains that a medical exemption certificate 
must be displayed on the vehicle, which means that potential 
wheelchair passengers should be able to see whether or not a driver 
has an exemption. 
 
Currently there are no accessible vehicles in the private hire fleet but 
medical exemptions apply to accessible private hire cars as well as 
taxis therefore the legal position requires to be reflected in the private 
hire conditions. 

 
b. Requirement to Carry Assistance Dogs

The references in the drivers’ conditions (condition 30 taxis) and 
(condition 26 private hire) to “The Taxi Drivers' Licences (carrying of 
Guide Dogs and Hearing Dogs (Scotland) Regulations 2002” have 
been superseded by: 
 

i. “The Taxi Drivers' Licences (Carrying of Guide Dogs and 
Hearing Dogs) (Scotland) Regulations 2003”; and  

ii. “The Private Hire Car Drivers' Licences (Carrying) of Guide 
Dogs and Hearing Dogs) (Scotland) Regulations 2004”. 

 
Therefore the conditions require to be revised to accurately reflect the 
up to date legal position.  
 
These amendments will also clarify the terms of the requirement to 
carry an assistance dog and of any medical exemption from that duty. 

 
c. Miscellaneous Amendments

The following minor amendments have also been proposed: 
 

i. inclusion of an interpretation section in order to clarify the 
meaning of various terms. This information is already 
provided in corresponding taxi licence and private hire 
licence conditions and should be provided for consistent 
interpretation of the equivalent drivers’ conditions; 

Page 100



ii. addition of part of a missing sentence at condition 7 of the 
conditions applicable to private hire car licences; and 

iii. amendments to numbering and formatting in order to 
improve the presentation of the documents. 

 
If the Committee endorses the amendments in principle officers shall 
carry out the statutory variation procedure, which involves consultation 
by letter with all licence holders concerned. Licence holders shall have 
the opportunity of submitting comments. 
 
Thereafter the Committee will be presented with a further report in 
respect of the amendments. The Committee would hear from any 
licence holders who submitted comments and take a final decision on 
whether or not to introduce the variation to the conditions. 
 

6. IMPACT 
 

Corporate - The amendments to the conditions support the Council’s 
statutory obligation to assess and review its policies and practices in 
terms of the public sector equality duty. 
 
Public - This may be of interest to: wheelchair passengers; passengers 
with assistance dogs; and taxi and private hire car drivers.  
 
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment - The attached 
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment (EHRIA) considered 
the impact of the proposal on the equality strands (see appendix 3).  

 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• The Equality Act 2010 
• The Disability Discrimination Act 1995 
• The Taxi Drivers' Licences (carrying of Guide Dogs and Hearing 

Dogs (Scotland) Regulations 2002 
• The Taxi Drivers' Licences (Carrying of Guide Dogs and Hearing 

Dogs) (Scotland) Regulations 2003 
• The Private Hire Car Drivers' Licences (Carrying) of Guide Dogs 

and Hearing Dogs) (Scotland) Regulations 2004 
 
8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS  
 

Paul M Connolly 
Solicitor (Licensing Team) 
 
Direct Dial: 01224 522357 
Email: pconnolly@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Page 101



Appendix 1 (Amendments underlined) 
 

CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO TAXI DRIVERS’ LICENCES

Subject to the foregoing, the following words or phrases shall have the meanings set 
out below: -

“licensed area” means the area of The City of Aberdeen;

“licensing authority” means Aberdeen City Council; 

“luggage” includes all items which the hirer or passenger wishes to be carried in the 
vehicle, whether his own personal baggage for the journey, or being carried for 
business or otherwise, and shall also include animals or pets which reasonably may 
be accommodated within the vehicle;

"exclusive", as applied to the hire of a taxi, means that
[...]
 that time who wish to 
participate in the shared hire of the taxi; but if no such further passengers are found 
there and then, the driver shall immediately drive his taxi off the stance. 

Page 104



27. The driver of a taxi when a taxi is hired or standing for hire shall either sit in the 
driving seat of the taxi or stand in the immediate proximity thereto except during any 
period he may be absent to announce the arrival of his taxi to the hirer or when 
assisting the hirer to enter or leave the taxi or to load or unload luggage or for any 
other necessary purpose. 

 
28. While at a stance or a place of public entertainment where other taxis are waiting, 

drivers must not congregate with others in any one taxi or on the footpath thereat. 
 
29. The licence holder is expressly prohibited from intercepting and acting upon the radio 

communications of any firm whose facilities he is not authorised to use.  Without 
prejudice to the foregoing generality, the licence holder shall be bound to ensure that 
no radio scanner device is operated by anyone within his taxi nor shall the same be 
operated by himself in the vicinity of his nor shall he receive and use information 
emanating from a taxi or private hire firm other than his own gained from another 
individual operating a radio scanner. 

 
30. Where the taxi has been hired: 
 

(a) by or for a disabled person who is accompanied by a guide dog, a hearing dog or an 
assistance dog of that person,  

(b) by a person who wishes such a disabled person to accompany that person in the taxi, 
and the circumstances specified in Condition 29(c) below do not apply, the driver of 
the taxi shall carry the disabled person's dog and allow it to remain with the disabled 
person and shall not make any additional charge for doing so. 

 
The terms “guide dog” and “hearing dog” are as defined in Section 20 of The 
Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

The term “assistance dog” is as defined in The Taxi Drivers' Licences 
(Carrying of Guide Dogs and Hearing Dogs) (Scotland) Regulations 2003 
(“the 2003 Regulations”).

(c) The circumstances referred to in condition 29(b) above are that -
(i) a notice of exemption in the form set out in the Schedule to the 2003 

Regulations has been issued to the driver in accordance with the procedure 
set out in the 2003 Regulations and is in force; and

(ii) that notice is exhibited either by
i. affixing it in a prominent position on the dashboard facing upwards; or 
ii. affixing it to the windscreen of the taxi, facing outwards. 

 
Any notice of exemption shall be issued for such period as the licensing authority considers 
appropriate. 
 
Application for exemption should be made no later that three months before the date the 
driver wishes the exemption to take place. 
 

_______________________________________________ 
 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

G:\LEGAL\APPS\CONDITIONS\TAXIDRIVER 

Page 105



Appendix 2 (Amendments underlined) 
 

CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVERS’ LICENCES

Subject to the foregoing, the following words or phrases shall have the meanings set 
out below: -

“licensed area” means the area of The City of Aberdeen;

“licensing authority” means Aberdeen City Council; 

“luggage” includes all items which the hirer or passenger wishes to be carried in the 
vehicle, whether his own personal baggage for the journey, or being carried for 
business or otherwise, and shall also include animals or pets which reasonably may 
be accommodated within the vehicle;

"exclusive", as applied to the hire of private hire car, means that a single fare is 
payable by any one passenger, whether or not more than one passenger is carried; 
and "exclusive hire" shall be construed accordingly; and 

"shared", as applied to the hire of a private hire car, means that each passenger is 
carried at a separate fare, payable to the driver; and "shared hire" shall be construed 
accordingly.

1.  The driver of a private hire car sha
[...]
pressly prohibited from intercepting and acting upon the radio 

communications of any firm whose facilities he is not authorised to use. Without 
prejudice to the foregoing generality, the licence holder shall be bound to ensure that 
no radio scanner device is operated by anyone within his private hire car nor shall the 
same be operated by himself in the vicinity of his private hire car, nor shall he receive 
and use information emanating from a taxi or private hire firm other than his own 
gained from another individual operating a radio scanner.  

 
26. Where the private hire car which the private hire car driver is driving or otherwise has 

charge of has been hired:  
 

(a) by or for a disabled person who is accompanied by a guide dog, a hearing dog or an      
assistance dog of that person, or  

(b) by a person who wishes such a disabled person to accompany that person in the 
private hire car, and the circumstances specified in Condition 24(c) below do not 
apply, the driver of the private hire car shall carry the disabled person's dog and allow 
it to remain with the disabled person and shall not make any additional charge for 
doing so. 

 
The terms “guide dog” and “hearing dog” are as defined in Section 20 of The 
Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

The term “assistance dog” is as defined in The Taxi Drivers' Licences 
(Carrying of Guide Dogs and Hearing Dogs) (Scotland) Regulations 2003 
(“the 2003 Regulations”).

Page 108



(c) The circumstances referred to in condition 29(b) above are that -
(i) a notice of exemption in the form set out in the Schedule to The Private Hire 

Car Drivers' Licences (Carrying) of Guide Dogs and Hearing Dogs) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2004 (“the 2004 Regulations”) has been issued to the 
driver in accordance with the procedure set out in the 2004 Regulations and 
is in force; and

(ii) that notice is exhibited either by -
i. affixing it in a prominent position on the dashboard of the private hire car

facing upwards; or 
ii. affixing it to the windscreen of the private hire car facing outwards. 

 
Any notice of exemption shall be issued for such period as the Licensing authority 
considers appropriate.  

 
Application for exemption should be made no later than three months before the date 
the driver wishes the exemption to take effect.  

 

__________________________  
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 

G:\Apps\Conditions\PrivateHireDriver.doc 

Page 109



Appendix 3 

Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 116


	Agenda
	3.7 Application for Grant of a Public Entertainment Licence - Dyce Parish Church
	Dyce Parish Church Email  28.11.12

	3.8 Application for the Renewal of a Theatre Licence - Westpark School, Aberdeen City Council
	Westpark School email 150113

	3.11 Application for the Grant of a Skin Piercing & Tattooing Licence - Magdalena Klimkiewicz
	3.13 Application for the Grant of a Street Trader (Hot Food) Licence - Karen Sim
	Karen Sim -Objection Letter

	3.14 Application for the Grant of a Taxi Driver Licence - Douglas Thomson
	4.2 Variation of Taxi and Private Hire Drivers' Licence Conditions - Statutory Updates in respect of Medical Exemptions - CG/13/014



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

 

ABERDEEN, 29 January 2013.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Convener;  and Councillors 
Blackman, Corall, Forsyth, Graham, Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, 
Malone, Nathan Morrison, Reynolds, Thomson (as substitute for Councillor Grant) 
and Townson. 

 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MI
d=2568&Ver=4 
 

 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
1. Members were requested to resolve that any exempt business on the agenda be 
considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business:-  6.1 to 6.5 so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class 
described in paragraph 14 of Schedule 7(A) to the Act (Items 1 to 5 of Appendix B to 
this minute refers). 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 20 November, 
2012. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE SPORTS GROUND ADVISORY GROUP OF 2 
NOVEMBER 2012 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Sports Ground 
Advisory Group of 2 November, 2012. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the minute. 
 
 
INFORMAL BUSINESS STATEMENT 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=2568&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=2568&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

 
4. The Committee had before it details of the business dealt with by the Informal 
Business Panel since 20 November, 2012. 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the informal business. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR GRANT, RENEWAL OF VARIATION OF LICENCES - LIST OF 
APPLICATIONS 
 
5. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix A to this minute. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A and that all 
licences are subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated. 
 
 
LATE HOURS CATERING - VARIATION OF CONDITIONS - CG/13/008 
 
6. With reference to article 6 of the minute of the previous meeting of 20 November 
2012, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Governance 
which provided a response to the consultation following the proposal to vary conditions 
for late hours catering licences. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee ratifies the changes to the conditions as follows:- 

“The beginning or ending of British Summer Time is to be disregarded for the 
purpose of determining the time at which the period of licensed hours ends and, 
accordingly, the period ends at the time it would have ended had British Summer 
Time not begun or ended.”  and 

 
Condition 4 to be amended to read as follows:- 

“The licence holder shall not supply food outwith the permitted hours, regardless 
of whether they have been ordered or paid for within these hours.” 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
VARIATION OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS' LICENCE CONDITIONS - 
STATUTORY UPDATES IN RESPECT OF MEDICAL EXEMPTIONS - CG/13/014 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Governance, 
which proposed necessary legislative updates to (1) the Conditions Applicable to Taxi 



3 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

Drivers’ Licences (attached as appendix 1 to the report);  and (2) the Conditions 
Applicable to Private Hire Car Drivers’ Licences (attached as appendix 2 to the report). 
 
 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) endorse in principle the proposed amendments to the conditions; 
(b) instruct officers to carry out the statutory variation procedure;  and 
(c) report back to the Committee to finalise the procedure. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
8. The Committee had before it a statement of Committee Business from the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to item 3 (Taxi Inspection Centre Audit), to note that the report would 

be submitted to the meeting on 18 June 2013 or the meeting thereafter;  and 
(ii) to remove Item 4 (Late Hours Catering Licences and British Summertime) from 

the Statement. 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
In accordance with the information provided under Article 1 of the minute, 
the following items were considered with the press and public excluded. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR GRANT, RENEWAL OR VARIATION OF LICENCES - LIST OF 
APPLICATIONS TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE 
 
9. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix B to this minute. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix B and that all 
licences be subject to the Council’s normal conditions unless otherwise stated. 
- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Convener. 



4 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
1. APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 

Application Reference Number – 3/001 
Premises – Top Floor Flat Left, 88 Bon Accord Street 
 
The Committee had before it one letter of representation. 
 
Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, advised that minor works on the 
premises had still to be completed, although this was not the reason it was 
before the Committee today. 
 
The respondent was not in attendance.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i)to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after 
which time officers could grant the application under delegated powers if 
appropriate; and 
(ii)to instruct officers to amend the HMO notice of application to include 
telephone and contact details. 
 
 

2. APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
Application Reference Number – 3/002 
Premises – 53 Bannermill Place 
 
Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, advised that there were two letters 
of representation, however they had been received beyond the statutory time 
period within which such letters must be received. He further advised that the 
Committee may consider late representations if it was satisfied that it was 
reasonable for the respondents to make the representations after the deadline. 
 
The Committee heard from the respondents who explained why the letters of 
representation should be considered today. 
 
The Committee heard from the applicant, Mr Keith A Lamb who objected to the 
letters of representation being introduced to the proceedings on the basis that 
the letters were not submitted timeously. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to decline the letters of representation from being admitted to the proceedings for 
consideration. 
 
Mr Thain, advised that works on the premises had still to be completed, although 
this was not the reason it was before the Committee today. 



5 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

 
The Committee heard from the Mr Lamb, in support of his application.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after 
which time officers could grant the application under delegated powers if 
appropriate. 
 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
Application Reference Number – 3/003  
Premises – 72 Sunnyside Road 
 
The Committee had before it one letter of representation. 
 
Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, advised that works on the premises 
had still to be completed, although this was not the reason it was before the 
Committee today. 
 
The Committee heard from the respondent. 
 
The Committee heard from the applicant, Mr John C Jennings, in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after 
which time officers could grant the application under delegated powers if 
appropriate. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
Application Reference Number – 3/004 
Premises – Flat 1, 438 Union Street 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 



6 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

5. APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
Application Reference Number – 3/005  
Premises – Flat 2, 438 Union Street 
 
The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
Application Reference Number – 3/006 
Premises – 31 Auchinyell Road 
 
The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 3/007 
Premises – Dyce Parish Church 
 
The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under 
delegated powers. 
 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR A THE RENEWAL OF A THEATRE LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 3/008 
Premises – Westpark School, Aberdeen City Council 
 
Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Licensing referred to 
correspondence received from the applicant and advised that works on the 
premises had still to be completed. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to defer the application until the next meeting. 
 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 3/009 
Premises – H&G (Abd) Ltd, 1A Chapel Street 
Days/Times – Monday to Sunday, 23:00 to 05:00 
 
The Committee heard from Mr Alistair Gunn on behalf of the applicant in support 
of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to grant the application; and 



7 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

(ii) to instruct officers to prepare location maps for future late hours catering 
applications. 

 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A LATE HOURS CATERING 
LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 3/010 
Premises – McDonalds, Benville Restaurants Ltd, 117 Union Street 
Days/Times – Monday to Sunday, 23:00 to 05:00 
 
The Committee heard from Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and 
Licensing who advised that a letter of representation dated 17 January 2013, 
had been received from Chief Inspector Martin Mackay, Grampian Police. The 
letter was circulated to members of the Committee for consideration. 
 
The Committee heard from the applicant’s agent Lesley Johnston in support of 
the application. 
 
The Convener, seconded by Councillor Thomson moved:- 

“that in terms of Paragraph 10 of Schedule 1 to the Civic Government 
(Scotland) Act 1982 the application be refused on the grounds that the 
hours sought is outwith the Committee’s guidelines for late hours catering 
licences.”  

 
Councillor Corral, seconded by Councillor Malone moved as an amendment:- 

“that the application be granted” 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (12) – the Convener and Councillors 
Blackman, Forsyth, Graham, Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, Nathan 
Morrison, Reynolds, Thomson and Townson; for the amendment (2) – 
Councillors Corral and Malone. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion to refuse the application. 
 
 

11. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A SKIN PIERCING AND TATTOOING 
LICENCE  
Application Reference Number – 3/011 
Applicant – Magdalena Klimkiewicz 
 
The Committee heard from Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and 
Licensing who referred to correspondence received from Nick Glover, 
Environmental Health Trading Standards, Housing and Environment advising 
that arrangements to inspect a steam steriliser had still to be undertaken. 
 



8 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

The applicant Magdalena Klimkiewicz was in attendance and agreed to withdraw 
the application at this time. 
 
 

12. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A SECOND HAND DEALER LICENCE  
Application Reference Number – 3/012 
Applicant – John Wilson 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 

13. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADER (HOT FOOD) 
LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 3/013 
Sites – (1) York Street, North side 202m South East of its junction with York 
Place 
(2) Beach Esplanade 30m East of junction with New Pier Road 
(3) Crawpeel Road, West side, 400m South of Hareness Road 
Days/Times – Monday to Saturday, 07:00 to 14:00 
 
The Committee had before it one letter of objection and heard the objector speak 
in furtherance of it. 
 
The Committee then heard from the applicant, Karen Sim in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the application for the Crawpeel Road site only, subject to the Traffic 
Management Team’s approval of the actual location when identified by the 
applicant. 
 
 

14. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE – DOUGLAS 
THOMSON 
Application Reference Number 3/014 
 
The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 



9 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

APPENDIX B 
 
 
1. APPLICATION FOR LANDLORD REGISTRATION 

Application Reference Number – 5/001 
 
The Committee heard from Mr Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager who 
referred to his letter, dated 17 January 2013. 
 
The Committee then heard from the applicant in support of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 

2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A MARKET OPERATOR LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 5/002 
 
The Committee were advised that the applicants wished to submit a letter in 
support of their application. The Committee agreed to accept the letter for 
consideration. 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of representation, dated 24 November, 
2012 from the Chief Constable, Grampian Police and heard Sergeant Barry 
Skinner speak in its support. 
 
The Committee heard the applicants speak in support of their application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to grant the application; and 
(ii) to instruct officers to investigate the possibility of amending all  relevant 

licensing application forms to inform the applicant, when completing the 
form, to include motoring offences (if any) where the applicant is obliged 
to provide details of any previous convictions. 

 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A LATE HOURS CATERING 
LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 5/003 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of representation, dated 18 September, 
2012 from the Chief Constable, Grampian Police and heard Sergeant Barry 
Skinner speak in its support. 
 
The Committee heard the applicant’s agent, Karen Copeland, speak in support 
of the application. 



10 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the application for a period of six months. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 5/004 
 
The Committee had before it a letter of objection, dated 13 November, 2012 from 
the Chief Constable, Grampian Police. 
 
As a preliminary point, the Committee heard Sergeant Keith Middler, on behalf of 
the Chief Constable, seek the Committee’s approval to admit details of the 
applicant’s spent convictions on the basis that justice could not be done except 
by the Committee admitting or requiring evidence to those convictions. 
 
The applicant indicated that he had no objection to the details of the spent 
convictions being admitted and therefore the Committee agreed to accept them 
for consideration. 
 
The Committee heard Sergeant Middler speak in support of the letter. 
 
The Committee heard the applicant speak in support of his application. 
 
Councillor Thomson, seconded by Councillor Forsyth moved:- 

“that the application be refused on the ground that the applicant is not a fit 
and proper person to be the holder of the licence.” 

 
Councillor Corral, seconded by Councillor Nathan Morrison moved as an 
amendment:- 

“that the application be granted for six months.” 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (11) – the Convener and Councillors 
Blackman, Forsyth, Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, Malone, Reynolds, 
Thomson and Townson; for the amendment (3) – Councillors Corall, Graham 
and Nathan Morrison. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion to refuse the application. 
 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE 
Application Reference Number – 5/005 
 



11 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 January 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

The Committee had before it a letter of objection, dated 15 November, 2012 from 
the Chief Constable, Grampian Police and heard Sergeant Barry Skinner speak 
in its support. 
 
The Committee heard the applicant speak in support of his application. 
 
Councillor Townson, seconded by Councillor Blackman moved:- 

“that the application be granted for a six month period.” 
 
Councillor Thomson, seconded by the Convener moved as an amendment:- 

“that the application be refused on the ground that the applicant is not a fit 
and proper person to be the holder of the licence.” 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (11) – Councillors Blackman, Corral, 
Forsyth, Graham, Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, Malone, Nathan 
Morrison and Townson; for the amendment (3) – the Convener and Councillors 
Reynolds and Thomson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion to grant the application for a six month period. 

 
 


